three currency zones depending on the functional currencies of the entities included in the zone:

• Russian Rouble zone (includes all Russian Federation subsidiaries);

• Euro zone (includes Amsterdam Trade Bank N.V.);

• US Dollar zone (includes ABH Financial Limited and all other foreign subsidiaries operating
internationally).

ABH Financial Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2010

  67

31 Financial Risk Management (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis presented below indicates the potential effect of the change in foreign exchange market
conditions on the profit or loss for the year. Risk arising out of translation of the financial statements of
subsidiaries into the presentation currency of the Group is excluded from the sensitivity analysis.

As the Group exposure to currencies other than US Dollar, Euro and Russian Rouble is not considerable in
comparison to other exposures (Note 34), in performing sensitivity analysis the Group includes its net position in
other currencies into the net position in US Dollars. As at 31 December 2010 the Group’s net currency position
including foreign currency derivatives was as follows:

In millions of US Dollars USD/RR USD/EUR EUR/RR

Russian Rouble zone (1 384) - (112)
Euro zone - (333) 2
US Dollar zone 3 629 53 -

Total exposure 2 245 (280) (110)

As at 31 December 2010 if either of USD/RR, USD/EUR and EUR/RR rate changed by +/-10% respectively, this
would have affected the profit or loss for the year (pre-tax) of the Group in the following way:

In millions of US Dollars USD/RR USD/EUR EUR/RR

+ 10% change in all foreign exchange rates 225 (28) (11)
- 10% change in all foreign exchange rates (225) 28 11

As at 31 December 2009 the Group’s net currency position including foreign currency derivatives was as
follows:

In millions of US Dollars USD/RR USD/EUR EUR/RR

Russian Rouble zone 1 933 - (1 118)
Euro zone - (404) (5)
US Dollar zone (1 015) 290 -

Total exposure 918 (114) (1 123)

At 31 December 2009 if USD/RR, USD/EUR and EUR/RR rate changed by +/-10% respectively, this would
affect the profit or loss for the year (pre-tax) of the Group in the following way:

In millions of US Dollars USD/RR USD/EUR EUR/RR

+ 10% change in all foreign exchange rates 92 (11) (112)
- 10% change in all foreign exchange rates (92) 11 112

ABH Financial Limited
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2010

  68

31 Financial Risk Management (Continued)

Interest rate risk. The Group is exposed to interest rate risk, principally as a result of lending to customers and
other banks at fixed interest rates in amounts and for periods that differ from those of term deposits and debt
securities in issue at fixed or variable interest rates. Due to changes in interest rates, the Group’s liabilities may
have disproportionately high interest rates compared to those of its assets and vice versa. One of the Group’s